STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

STATE OF HAWAII ORGANIZATION OF POLICE OFFICERS,

Complainant,

and

BENJAMIN CAYETANO, Governor State of Hawaii, et al.,

Respondents.

CASE NO. CE-12-293

ORDER NO. 1320

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT HARRIS' SECOND MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING ON MOTIONS; NOTICE OF SECOND RESCHEDULED HEARING ON MOTIONS

ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT HARRIS' SECOND MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING ON MOTIONS;
NOTICE OF SECOND RESCHEDULED HEARING ON MOTIONS

On April 16, 1996, Respondent JEREMY HARRIS, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu (HARRIS), by and through his attorney, filed a second motion to continue the hearing on Respondents HARRIS and LINDA CROCKETT LINGLE, Mayor of the County of Maui's motions to dismiss the prohibited practice complaint and/or enter an order granting summary judgment with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). In his motion, HARRIS requests a continuance of the hearing previously scheduled on April 19, 1996. Counsel for Respondent HARRIS states in an affidavit filed in support of the motion that the parties, by their attorneys, agreed to continue the hearing on the instant motions in an effort to resolve the pending claims. HARRIS' counsel thus requested a continuance to May 3, 1996 or as soon as practicable thereafter.

For good cause shown, the Board hereby grants the instant motion.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Board will conduct a hearing on Respondents' motions on May 10, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in the Board's hearings room, Room 203, 550 Halekauwila Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813. Appropriate provisions of the notice issued on March 8, 1996 remain applicable.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 18, 1996

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RUSSELL T. HIGA Board Member

SANDRA H. EBESU, Board Member

Copies sent to:

Michael Jay Green, Esq.
Milton S. Tani, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Howard M. Fukushima, Deputy Corporation Counsel
Ted H.S. Hong, Assistant Corporation Counsel
Margaret Hanson, Deputy County Attorney
Eric J. Medeiros, Deputy Attorney General
Joyce Najita, IRC